SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Removal from Call-in Process ("fast track") Scrutiny Procedure Rule 17

Subject: Future Delivery of Youth Services

Decision Maker: Cabinet

Date of Decision: 17th June 2020

Decision to be removed from Call-in process:-

That Cabinet:

- a) Notes the appraisal of delivery options and approves the future delivery model for youth services as set out in this report.
- b) Approves the establishment of a cross-portfolio Project Board and Project Group to manage the end of the current contract and transfer relevant staff and services to the Council.
- c) To the extent not covered by existing delegations, delegates authority to the Executive Director of People Services to make the appropriate arrangements to bring the relevant services in house on 1st October 2020.
- d) Notes that this decision will be subject to the Leader taking into consideration any recommendations from the Children Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee.

Reasons for Urgency

The decision being recommended to Cabinet is that youth services are insourced. The current contract is due to expire on 30th September and so the insourcing process will need to be finalised by that date. The Cabinet decision therefore needs to be implemented promptly to allow sufficient time for the Council and Sheffield Futures to comply with their obligations to inform and consult in accordance with TUPE, to reduce the risk of service disruption and to ensure continuity of provision of statutory support and services to young people.

An earlier decision on the strategic direction for youth services is currently going through the Scrutiny process and the further information in this Report is due to be considered by the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee as part of that process. The recommendations arising from that consideration will be taken into account prior to implementation of the decision.

We certify that the above item of business is urgent and that its delay for scrutiny would consequently significantly prejudice the interests of the Council or a third party. (To be signed by an Executive Director and 2 Statutory Officers)

J.Kalut

Date 11/6/2020

Executive Director of People Services

Plus any two of the following Statutory Officers:-

Signed

Head of Paid Service (Chief Executive)

Sign

Signed

apric

Date 16th June 2020

Monitoring Officer (Director of Legal & Governance)

Consultation with the Chair of the Cabinet

I confirm that I have been consulted about and support the removal of this item of business from the call-in process.

Signed Date ...11/06/2020......

Leader of the Council

Lead Officer to Complete

As Lead Officer (LO), I confirm that I have notified the Chair of the Scrutiny Committee* detailed below, that the decision is urgent and they are aware that the decision is being removed from the call-in process.

Scrutiny Chair: Cllr Mick Rooney

Scrutiny Committee: Children, Young People and Family Support

D. h.Shar

LO Signature

.....Date ...11/06/2020.....

Print Name:Dawn Shaw

*In the absence of the Scrutiny Chair, the Lord Mayor / or Deputy Lord Mayor should be notified and recorded above.